UNOFFICIAL COPYMENT

Doc#: 1303115023 Fee: \$112.00 Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 01/31/2013 11:11 AM Pg: 1 of 15

Recording Requested by/ After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services Attn: Modification Recordation 9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500 Houston, TX 77036

This document was prepared by

Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Department
9 700 Bissonnet Street
Suite 1500
Horiston, TX 77036
1.855.66/.8124

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Order ID: 6041505 Loan Number: 39004721 Borrower: ROGERIO CORTES

Original Loan Amount: \$152,000.00
Original Mortgage Date: 4/08/2005
Legal Description: See Exhibit 'A'
Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'

Project ID: 6041505

SIND P 13 SC you NT put

1303115023 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification Agreement

Bank of America Home Loans

After Recording Return To: Bank of America, N. A. C/O Home Retention Group 9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500 Houston, TX 77036

Property of Cook Colling Clark's Office

1303115023 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This document was prepared by

Home Retention Services, Inc.,

Modifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500

Houston, X 77036

1.855.664.87.24

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]____

Mor Cook Compile Clark's Office



1303115023 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower ("I")1: ROGERIO CORTES

Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Date of firs (lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") and Note ("Note"): March 24, 2003

Loan Number: 39004721

Property Address (See Exhibit A for Legal Description, if and when recording becomes necessary) ("Property"): 1844 SOUTH 57TH \\"-\"CICERO, IL 60804

MERS: '1000525-9925599983

"MERS" is Mortgage Electrenic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lander's successors and assigns. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P. O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home Affordable Modification Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set orth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage or Deed of Trust ("Mortgage") on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are rejerred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

- I certify, represent to Lendar and agree: 1. My Representations.
 - A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or acress to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;
 - I live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned; B.
 - C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since signed the Loan Documents;
 - I have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understar a triat I am not required D. to disclose any child support or alimony that I receive, unless I wish to nave such income considered to qualify for the Home Affordable Modification program ("Program"))

If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as "I". For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as "I")

1303115023 Page: 5 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the program, are true and correct;
- F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and
- G. I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout Plan.
- 2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:
 - A. If p icr to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and
 - B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet anyone of the requirements under this Agreement.
- 3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on February 1, 2011 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if I have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on February 1, 2011.
 - A. The new Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2031.
 - B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, cullectively, "Unpaid Amounts") less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be \$95,033.82 (the "New Principal Balance"). I under stand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

1303115023 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of January 1, 2011 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on February 1, 2011. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years	Interest	Interest Rate	Monthly Principal	Estimated	Total	Payment Begins	Number of
	Ra e	Change Date	and Interest	Monthly Escrow	Monthly	On	Monthly
	A		Payment	Payment	Payment*		Payments
	10		Amount	Amount*			
1-5	2.000%	January 1, 2011	\$469.68	\$748.12, may adjust	\$1,217.80, may adjust	February 1, 2011	60
			\$505.00	periodically	periodically	E-b 4 004C	40
6	3.000%	January 1, 2016	\$505.32	May adjust periodically	May adjust periodically	February 1, 2016	12
7	4.000%	January 1, 2017	\$540.32	May adjust periodically	May adjust periodically	February 1, 2017	12
8-21	4.750%	January 1, 2018	\$.765.80	May adjust periodically	May adjust periodically	February 1, 2018	163

^{*}The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.2. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to ρ_1 existens for an adjustable or step interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interestional for any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments describe it in the above payment schedule for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan. My modified loan will not have a negative amortization for a turn that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

- D. I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loar. Documents, as modified by this Agreement.
- E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.
- 4. Additional Agreements. I agree to the following:

3000472148A CRECTANS 01112012

1303115023 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.
- B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan O. Workout Plan that I previously entered into with Lender.
- C. To concly, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, in surance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.
- D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my Escrow Account.
- E. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.
- F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and offect nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwiths anding any other provision of the Loan Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Friparty or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give menotice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notine is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay the enums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Nortgage without further notice or demand on me.
- H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted

1303115023 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

- 1. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.
- J. That. I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforcear's upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and notwithstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void. I also agree to allow Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification which will include a Legal Description, recording it formation of the original security instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk's Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for ender.
- K. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and it is algreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification program.
- L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the local has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.
- M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and octivity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and me terms of

39004721+BACRECEWR 01112012

1303115023 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Trial Period Plan and this Modification Agreement by Lender to (a) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (b) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer, guaranter or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (d) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (e) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. I agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, in splaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as no diffied, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand or the original note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents." I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender's viritien request for such replacement.





1303115023 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and	I I have executed this Agree	ement.
Ray Couties	(Seal)	12-12-12
Borrower ROSERIO CORTES		Date
70 ₀	(Seal)	
Borrower	MARY MEN O STATE OF ILLIN	Date 1000 1002,200343
Į M	NOTATIVE STATE OF ILLIEN CON MISSION IN THE STATE OF ILLIEN CONTROL O	Elma Utga 8
	Below This Line For Ackn	



1303115023 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE of ILLINOIS County of: CCCC	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before mo CORTES (names of person acknowledged).	e this <u>December 12,2012(date)</u> by <u>ROGERIO</u>
MACIA ELINA GENZACEZ	Mour Eline of Cooky (Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement)
Notary Public Printed Nan	(Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgement)
Ox	PERSONAL BANKER
gummmung	(Title or Rank)
"OFFICIAL SEAL" FIGHIA BUHA GONZALEZ NOTO SY FIGHER, STATE OF ILLINOIS	(Serial Number, if any)
TONSGOSHOW WITHING AUGUST 02, 2014	My Commission Expires: ACEUST 2/2014
	My Commission Expires: ACEUST 2/2014
	2
	2
	0,5
	1/5:
	C
	C.

ora promise in personal and a presentation of the entertainty of the analysis of the entertainty of the analysis of the analys



1303115023 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL CO

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart Lender Services, Inc., its attorney in fact

Jessica Abbott, A.V.P., Stewart Lender Services, Inc.

Date

12.19.12

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

200 COOK On <u>December 19, 2012</u> before me, <u>Briahna Brown Notary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.</u> personally appeared Jessica Abbott, A.V.P., Stewart Lender Services, Inc. personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

BRIAHN & BROWN Notary Public. State of Texas My Commissio (Expires September 05, 2016

nadula

Briahna Brown

My commission expires: September 5, 2016

Signatures continue on the following page

1303115023 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COP

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE	
THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL LISE ONLY	

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS),

as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

Servicing, LP

Jessica Abbott, Vice President

Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

Ox Coot Colling On December 19, 2012 before me, Briahna Brown Notary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc., personally appeared <u>Jessica Abbott, Vice President of Mortgage F ect onic Registration Systems</u>, Inc. (MERS), as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

BRIAHNA BROWN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires September 05, 2016

Briahna Brown

Signature 1000000

My commission expires: September 5, 2016

1303115023 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property Address: 1844 S. 57TH CT. CICERO, IL 60804

PIN #: 16-20 114-036 ~

THE SOUTH 29.50 FEET OF THE NORTH 59.50 FEET OF LOT 5 IN KIRCHMAN'S ADDITION TO WARREN PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

IVISION ...
RIDIAN, IN COUR ...

COMPANY COURTS

OFFICE

TO STATE OF THE COURTS

OFFICE

TO ST

1303115023 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services Attn: Modification Recordation 9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500 Houston, TX 77036

Order ID: 6041505 Loan Number: 39004721 Project ID: 6041505

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: ROGERIO CORTES

Property Address: 1844 SOUTH 57 fH AVE, CICERO, IL 60804

This Modification Agreement amends and supplements that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security Instrument) recorded on 04/14/2003 as Instrument/Document Number: 0310401053, and/or Book/Liber Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real records of COOK County, State of IL. JUNIL COPYS

Additional County Requirements:

Original Loan Amount: \$152,000.00 Original Mortgage Date: 4/08/2005 Legal Description: See Exhibit 'A'

PIN /Tax ID: 16-20-414-036



